Public Document Pack

Children, Young People and
Family Support Scrutiny and
Policy Development Committee

Monday 20 July 2015 at 1.00 pm

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Chris Resling-Josephs (Chair), Nasima Akther, John Booker,
Katie Condliffe, Steve Jones, Mohammad Maroof, Aodan Marken,

Karen McGowan, Pat Midgley, Chris Peace, Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross,
lan Saunders, Jack Scott and Cliff Woodcraft (Deputy Chair)

Education Non-Council Members
Jules Jones, Gillian Foster, Joan Stratford and Alison Warner

Substitute Members
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the
above Committee Members as and when required.

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee exercises an
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and
monitoring of service performance and other general issues relating to learning and
attainment and the care of children and young people within the Children’s Services
area of Council activity. It also scrutinises as appropriate the various local Health
Services functions, with particular reference to those relating to the care of children.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.

Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last. If you would like to attend the
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to
the meeting room.

If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please
contact Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email
diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY SUPPORT SCRUTINY AND POLICY

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA
20 JULY 2015

Order of Business

10.

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to
exclude the press and public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business
to be considered at the meeting

Minutes of Previous Meetings
To aﬁprove the minutes of the meetings of Committee held
on 9" March and 20" May, 2015

Public Questions and Petitions
To receive any questions or petitions from members of the
public

The Police and Crime Plan and Current Issues
Dr Alan Billings, South Yorkshire Police and Crime
Commissioner, to report

Adoption Performance
Report of the Executive Director, Children, Young People
and Families

Draft Work Programme 2015/16
Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Committee wil
[...]
sirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee

Meeting held 9 March 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Gill Furniss (Chair), John Booker, Mike Drabble,

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

5.1

Talib Hussain, Karen McGowan, Pat Midgley, Colin Ross, lan Saunders,
Jack Scott (Substitute Member), Diana Stimely, Stuart Wattam and
Cliff Woodcraft (Deputy Chair)

Non-Council Members in attendance:-

Jules Jones, Education Non-Council Voting Member
Gillian Foster, Education Non Council Voting Member
Alison Warner, Education Non-Council Member

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nasima Akther, and
Councillor Jack Scott attended as her duly appointed substitute, and from Joan
Stratford (Education Non-Council Voting Member).

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Talib Hussain declared a personal interest in item 7 (Adoption and
Fostering Annual Report) as his wife works for the Fostering Service.

Councillor lan Saunders declared a Disclosable Percuniary Interest in item 7

(Adoption and Fostering Annual Report) as he is a foster carer, and he left the
room during the consideration of the Fostering Annual Report.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26" January, 2015 were
approved as a correct record, with the exception of item 1 — Apologies for
Absence, which was amended by the addition of Gillian Fo
[...]
 be
appreciated if Members could support looked after children in terms of their
education, specifically, and where possible, ensuring that no such children
were excluded from schools.

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes contents of the report now submitted, the
information reported as part of the presentations now made and the responses to
the questions raised.

WORK PROGRAMME AND ANNUAL REPORT

RESOLVED: That, due to time constraints, it was agreed that the Policy
Improvement Officer, Diane Owens, would email the Committee regarding the
remainder of the Work Programme 2014/15 (the annual meeting with young
carers) and also to request input into the annual report for scrutiny.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be
arranged.

Page 8 of 8
Page 12



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development
Committee

Meeting held 20 May 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Chris Rosling-dJosephs (Chair), Nasima Akther,
John Booker, Katie Condliffe, Steve Jones, Mohammad Maroof,
Karen McGowan, Pat Midgley, Chris Peace, Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross,
lan Saunders, Brian Webster and Cliff Woodcraft (Deputy Chair)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jack Scott.
2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs be appointed Chair of the
Committee and Councillor Cliff Woodcraft be appointed Deputy Chair.

3. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on a bi-monthly basis, on
dates and times to be determined by the Chair.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda Item 7

Sheffleld Report to Children Young People & Family Support
City Council Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Monday 20" July 2015

Report of: South Yorkshire Police & Crime Commissioner

Subject: Putting Safety First: South Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2013
[...]
ttee, specifically referencing Sheffield’s performance
compared to other authorities and detailing what action is taking place to
improve the experience of children within the adoption process.

Main report

Adoption scorecards for each local authority were first published in May
2012.

The Key indicators for the adoption scorecard are:

A1: average time between a child entering care and moving in with its
adoptive family, for children who have been adopted. The target for
the 2013 - 2016 average is 14 months

A2: average time between a local authority receiving court authority to
place a child and the local authority deciding on a match to an
adoptive family. The target for the 2013-2016 average is 4 months

A3: measure the number and percentage of children who wait less than
14 months between entering care and moving in with their adoptive
family (2013-2016).

A1/A2 Analysis

The embedded documents in relation to A1 and A2 include data and
graphs to show Sheffield’s performance against comparators.

A1 - Average time between a child entering care and moving in with its
adoptive family, for children who have been adopted (days)

Page250



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

See Appendix 1

Sheffield's performance ranked us 64™ out of 152 last year and saw us
perform better than comparators but remain outside national thresholds.
There has been an improvement in 3 year performance averages for
2014/15; however, the gap to national expectations has still increased.

There is a range of performance across some groups partly because
cohort sizes vary and can be quite small each year; statistical
neighbours vary greatly with Telford and Wrekin being the best
performing authority across the country (placing children on average in
under a year) and Calderdale being ranked 133 out of 152 (placing
children on average over 2 years after entering care).

Within Sheffield the average time for a child to be placed after entering
care was 535 days in the last year which means that in order to achieve
a threshold of 426 days by March 2017 we would need children to be
placed within 370 days over the next two years. Whilst it’s relatively
straight forward to identify what we need to achieve, we know from
analysing the children that are currently in the adoption process that we
are facing some significant challenges. For example: if we assume all
children currently placed for adoption will be adopted next year then
these will negatively impact on our performance due to the adoption
journey to date. This, assuming all other characteristics remain fairly
static, would require us to place children much quickly than the
previously suggested 370 days to meet thresholds by March 2017.

To be able to predict activity and have a good indication of what our
performance is likely to be going forwards it is necessary to have
expected timescales for individual children rather than default thresholds
across the piece. The Adoption Tracking Meetings, as outlined below,
will enable us to track individual timescales in a more robust way and set
specific timescales for individual cases.

A2 - Average time between a local authority receiving court authority to
place a child and the local authority deciding on a match to an adoptive
family (days)

See Appendix 2

Sheffield's performance ranked us 122" out of 152 last year and
performing poorer than all averages for comparators. There has been a
marginal improvement in 3 year performance averages for 2014/15,
however, the gap to national expectations has increased and the
improvement is mainly due to previous poor performance no longer
being counted.

Page 51



3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

41

As with A1 there is quite a range of performance across some groups
partly because cohort sizes vary and can be quite small each year;
statistical neighbours vary greatly with Telford and Wrekin being the best
performing authority across the country (on average matching children in
672 weeks) and Calderdale being ranked 146 out of 152 (matching
children on average about one year after receiving a placement order).

Projecting future performance is challenging relation to A2 in the same
way as it is for A1. There is a clear picture regarding our performance for
the past year and therefore what is required in order to meet thresholds
in the future. The average time between receiving a placement order and
matching a child in 2014/15 was 293 days; thresholds for this indicator
are 121 days going forwards.

The current cohort of children who have not been yet been adopted will
not count towards A2 until the adoption order has been granted. We
already know that there are 22 children who are placed within adoptive
families with no adoption order, where the time between the court
authority to place a child and the local authority deciding on a match to
an adoptive family (days) is above the 2014/2015 average outlined
above. The average for these children currently stands at 567 days; the
individual figures for each child would be calculated within the rolling 3
year average and are set against the adoption cases where timescales
have been robustly implemented. There are a number of reasons as to
why these children have waited for a match and these include sibling
placements, global developmental delay, complex family history includes
significant concerns around sexual abuse, one previous failed link and
one child who displayed sexualised behaviour. Once the orders have
been granted in relation to the children outlined above the A2 timescales
will negatively impact on Sheffield’s performance against the Adoption
Scorecard.

Looking at comparative rankings and performance of core cities it would
appear that Newcastle and Bristol perform well for both A1 and A2 whilst
Birmingham and Manchester perform poorly across both indicators.
Sheffield, Leeds and Liverpool all perform relatively well in one area but
poorer in the other. For Indicator A1 only Leeds, Newcastle and Bristol
achieved the national thresho
[...]
ck here

Vice Chair: Clir Cliff Woodcraft
Meeting day/ time: Monday 1-4pm

Please note: the Work Programme is a live document and so is subject to change.

Children, Young People & Family Support

Proposed Topic

Reasons for selecting topic

Attendee/s

Date

Monday 20th July 2015

o

South Yorkshire Police Crime
Commissioner, Dr Alan Billings
Ul'he Police and Crime Plan and
gurrent Issues”

(D

The Committee would welcome the opportunity to
meet the Commissioner and discuss the Police &
Crime Plan and current issues.

Dr Alan Billings, South
Yorkshire Police Crime
Commissioner

Monday 20th July

doption Performance - update
eport

Extract from CYP&FS Scrutiny minutes on 9th
March 2015. It was agreed, that the Committee:

“Expresses its concerns at the delays in the
adoption process, as detailed in the adoption
scorecard, set out in the report now submitted, and,

Dorne Collinson, Director
of Children and Families

Suzanne Whiteley,
Fostering & Adoption
Service Manager

Monday 20th July

in the light of this, requests the Director of Children ]>
and Families to submit a report to the Committee on (@)
the steps and measures being taken to address this (D
issue.” D
O
Draft Work Programme 2015-16 | The Committee will consider the draft work Diane Owens, Policy & Monday 20th July ¢
programme for 2015-16. Improvement Officer jmrg
(D

1|Page©



Monday 28th September 2015

Road Safety & Education for
Children & Young People in
Sheffield

To requests a report to include the following:

- An overview of the South Yorkshire Safer Roads
Partnership and the Education, Training and
Publicity Action Plan

- An update on road safety for children and young
people in Sheffield including an update on fatalities
over the past 10 years and any resulting action
taken by the partnership

Joanne Wehrle, Safer
Roads Education
Manager

Karen Vickers
Senior Road Safety
Officer

Monday 28th September

Children & Families Act —
update report

2%

)

To request an update on how we are deliveri

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 20 July 2015 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), Nasima Akther, 

John Booker, Steve Jones, Mohammad Maroof, Karen McGowan, 
Pat Midgley, Chris Peace, Lynn Rooney, Colin Ross, Ian Saunders, 
Jack Scott, Cliff Woodcraft (Deputy Chair) and Denise Reaney 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 Non-Council Members in attendance:- 

 
 Jules Jones, Education Non-Council Voting Member 

Joan Stratford, Education Non-Council Voting Member 
Alison Warner, Education Non-Council Member 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Families), Councillor Katie Condliffe (with 
Councillor Denise Reaney attending as her substitute), Councillor Aodan Marken 
and Gillian Foster (Education Non-Council Voting Member). 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Jack Scott declaration a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 
7 (The Police and Crime Plan and Current Issues) as he was the Chief Executive 
of Home-Start Sheffield, which had received a grant from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, but chose to remain in the meeting due the nature of the item 
under discussion. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 9th March 2015 and 20th 
May 2015, were approved as correct records and there were no matters arising. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 In response to a series of questions from Diana Stimely, requesting statistical 
information regarding investigations into Child Sexual Exploitation, Dr Alan 
Billings, South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner, stated that these 
issues would be covered in his report and he would speak to her outside the 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.07.2015 
 
 

Page 2 of 8 
 

meeting if necessary. 
 
6.  
 

THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN AND CURRENT ISSUES 
 

6.1 Dr Alan Billings, South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC), reported on the South Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 
2013/17, which had been renewed in March 2015, and current issues.  
Also in attendance for this item was Sally Parkin, Office of the PCC. 

  
6.2 Dr Billings explained that the Police had to show him how they had put 

the Police and Crime Plan into practice, so that he could then hold 
them to account, and that he had deliberately kept the Plan concise 
and brief.  The aim of the Plan was that South Yorkshire would be and 
feel a safe place to live, learn and work, with the strategic priorities 
being protecting vulnerable people, tackling crime and anti-social 
behaviour and enabling fair treatment, with safety being a common 
thread.  The Plan did not contain any targets for tackling crime and 
anti-social behaviour and was outcome focused, rather than target 
driven.  In relation to protecting vulnerable people, Dr Billings 
emphasised the need to adopt a wider definition to account for such 
issues as the ageing population and increased use of the internet.   

  
6.3 Dr Billings went on to refer to the difficult financial situation, where the 

Police had been affected by grant reductions, with continued 
reductions expected.  He added that there were two particular 
difficulties in South Yorkshire, the first of these relating to the funding 
formula, with South Yorkshire receiving 80% of its funding from the 
Government and only 20% from the precept.  Consequently, when 
Government funding was cut, this represented a bigger proportion of 
the funding in South Yorkshire.  It was also unlikely that the 
Government would tilt the funding formula in favour of urban areas.  
The second particular funding challenge in South Yorkshire related to 
the ‘legacy issues’ of Hillsborough, Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 
and Orgreave.  In relation to Hillsborough, the PCC was legally 
obliged to fund the representation and participation of the Chief 
Constable, the Match Commanders on the day and a small number of 
others, in the inquests and inquiries.  There was provision for the 
Home Office to refund these sums, but it was never envisaged that 
something on this scale would occur.  There were separate inquests 
presently taking place at Warrington into the deaths of each of the 96 
victims and, if a verdict of unlawful killing was found, then it may be 
that further actions would take place, so officers would need further 
representation.  The costs so far had been £17m, of which the Home 
Secretary would fund £10.7m, thus leaving a gap.  Dr Billings had 
contacted the Home Secretary, with a view to meeting her to discuss 
this shortfall.  In relation to CSE, some Police Officers had been 
referred to the Independent Police Complaints Commission (IPCC) 
and the National Crime Agency investigation in Rotherham was 
expected to go on for up to three years at a cost of £3m-£5m per year 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.07.2015 
 
 

Page 3 of 8 
 

and discussions were taking place in relation to funding this. 
  
6.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, 

to which responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • There was still a strong district identification in the four South 

Yorkshire Police Divisions and getting cross-fertilisation was not 
easy.  Steps were being taken to achieve more cohesion across 
the area, with the review by Professor John Drew into South 
Yorkshire Police responses to CSE looking at practice across the 
whole area.  In addition, the number of staff engaged in public 
protection had been increased, there had been co-location of 
staff in Rotherham, which was to be extended to Sheffield, and 
specialist training for CSE officers was being developed, using 
feedback from the Victims’ and Survivors’ Panel. 

  
 • Statistics on the progress of legal proceedings in relation to CSE 

could be found on the South Yorkshire Police website.  There 
had been a number of arrests in the past three weeks and these 
would move towards Court cases.  It should be noted that the 
Police were getting better in relation to prevention work.  It was 
also important to ensure that the figures were not distorted, as 
most child abuse had been shown to take place in the family, 
and there was also the issue of online grooming.   

  
 • The Advisory Panel for Minority Communities (formerly the Black 

and Minority Ethnic Advisory Panel) would be asked to consider 
how the Police would ensure fair treatment in relation to the 
enforcement of such items as dispersal orders.  It was hoped 
that the Committee membership could also be broadened to 
include members of the Roma/Slovak community, but different 
ways were being considered in relation to the involvement of the 
Lesbian, Gay, Bi-sexual and Transgender community.  Funding 
for diversionary activities had been reduced dramatically, but the 
Yorkshire Community Foundation ran a small grants scheme on 
behalf of the Commissioner and had some funding available.   

  
 • A small team of Police Officers in South Yorkshire were funded 

by the Home Office to work on the Prevent agenda, which 
related to preventing terrorism.  This team worked with local 
authority officers and undertook visits to schools and colleges.  

  
 • As part of his report, Professor John Drew would look at the 

figures quoted in the media for the number of CSE victims/ 
survivors and would meet with the retired Police Officer who had 
been quoted on BBC News as having information in relation to 
the numbers of victims/survivors and perpetrators.  In so far as 
Rotherham was concerned, the National Crime Agency would be 
going through the relevant files. 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.07.2015 
 
 

Page 4 of 8 
 

  
 • The numbers working in the Public Protection Units were 

reviewed continually, but it was getting increasingly difficult to 
find people to work in these areas due to the IPCC 
investigations. 

  
 • Professor Drew would have direct contact with the victims/ 

survivors and their families by meeting with the Panel comprising 
these individuals which had been set up.  At the last meeting of 
the Panel, Police Officers had attended to listen to 
victims’/survivors’ experiences.  It was important that Police 
Officers were sensitive to the different attitudes of the 
victims/survivors. 

  
 • The failure to value women was not confined to any particular 

culture and it should be noted that, whilst the perpetrators of 
some incidents of historic grooming in Rotherham had come 
from one part of the community, this had come as a shock to 
other members of that community, as it had offended their 
religious and British values and some of the work funded had 
been in this field.  It was also worth bearing in mind that there 
was an ongoing struggle in institutions such as the BBC and the 
Church of England in relation to the equal treatment of women.   

  
 • Consideration would be given to the training of the Police 

Community Support Officers (PCSOs) in how they dealt with 
under 18s on the street, but the overall impression was that they 
knew their communities well.  There was however some concern 
at the numbers of people they were dealing with who had mental 
health issues.  In terms of numbers, South Yorkshire had been 
almost unique in holding the line, as there had only been a small 
reduction in the number of PCSOs in the last 5 years.  The 
numbers of Police Officers had reduced by about 16%, which 
was around the national average. 

  
 • There was a need to maintain a neighbourhood focus in policing 

and the Response Policing and Neighbourhood Teams were to 
be combined into single Local Policing Teams, which would 
manage all anti-social behaviour and most crime.  Officers would 
be issued with laptops and handheld computers, which would 
result in timesaving efficiencies as well as keeping officers in the 
community. 

  
 • Police Officers and PCSOs were trained to deal with people of all 

ages, so there was no cut-off created by any specialist training in 
dealing with under 18s on the street. 

  
 • It was sometimes possible for a case to be built without 

witnesses having to give evidence in Court, but this could be 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.07.2015 
 
 

Page 5 of 8 
 

complex due to changes in legislation regarding cases involving 
the age of consent in relation to sexual offences. 

  
 • The reduction in numbers of Police Officers and PCSOs was due 

to the austerity agenda.  Locally, consideration was being given 
to the type of community and VCS (Voluntary and Community 
Sector) meetings attended by Police Officers and PCSOs, with 
other forms of contact such as e-mail being seen to be just as 
effective in some cases. 

  
 • In response to the questioner, Diana Stimely, Dr Billings stated 

that the South Yorkshire Police website was updated weekly with 
statistical information of the sort which she required.  If there was 
insufficient information there, or she had further questions, he 
encouraged her to write to him and to speak to Sally Parkin who 
would advise her as to how to contact him. 

  
 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Dr Alan Billings, South Yorkshire Police and Crime 

Commissioner, for his contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the information reported and responses to questions; and 
  
 (c) agrees to set up a Task and Finish Group to consider the 

implementation of the Prevent agenda, with Councillor Cliff 
Woodcraft as Chair and Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs, Ian 
Saunders and Jack Scott and Jules Jones and Alison Warner 
as members, to report back to the meeting of the Committee in 
September 2015 with a proposal for the review and with a final 
report at the meeting of the Committee in January 2016. 

 
7.  
 

ADOPTION PERFORMANCE 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Children, 
Young People and Families, which provided a more detailed update on 
Sheffield’s current performance in relation to the two main 
performance measures, A1 and A2, following a request at the last 
meeting of the Committee. 

  
7.2 The report was presented by Dorne Collinson, Director of Children and 

Families, with Stephanie Kerr, Assistant Service Manager, Children 
and Families, also in attendance.   

  
7.3 Dorne Collinson took the Committee through the report and, in relation 

to Indicator A1 (average time between a child entering care and 
moving in with its adoptive family, for children who have been 
adopted), she explained that Sheffield’s performance ranked 64th out 
of 152 local authorities, which was better than comparators but outside 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.07.2015 
 
 

Page 6 of 8 
 

national thresholds.  In Sheffield, the average time for a child to be 
placed after entering care was 535 days in the last year, which meant 
that in order to achieve a threshold of 426 days by March 2017, 
children would need to be placed within 370 days over the next two 
years.  It should be noted however that there had been no adoption 
breakdown for a considerable time in Sheffield and that, due to 
comparatively low numbers of children in care, Sheffield was more 
likely to have children who had more complex needs, which made 
them more difficult to place. 

  
7.4 In relation to Indicator A2 (average time between a local authority 

receiving court authority to place a child and the local authority 
deciding on a match to an adoptive family), Sheffield’s performance 
ranked 122nd out of 152 local authorities last year, with performance 
being poorer than all averages for comparators.  There had been a 
marginal improvement in three year performance averages for 
2014/15, however, the gap to national expectations had increased and 
the improvement was mainly due to previous poor performance no 
longer being counted.  The average time between receiving a 
placement order and matching a child in 2014/15 was 293 days, with 
thresholds for this indicator being 121 days. 

  
7.5 With regard to improving performance, Dorne Collinson made 

reference to the City Wide Adoption Tracking meetings, the 
appointment of additional staff to identify those suitable for adoption 
and the use of proformas to highlight important milestones in the 
process.  She also referred to regional working through the Yorkshire 
and Humber Adoption Consortium, which sought to make adopters 
more available, but still ensured that children were placed locally. 

  
7.6 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, 

to which responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • Officers were aware that some children had been in the system 

for too long, but it was hoped that tracking and scrutiny could 
influence change.  It was recognised that there was a need to 
have a view on the present cohort, so that decisions could be 
made on permanent outcomes. 

  
 • Data that assisted in predicting future performance would be sent 

to the Policy and Improvement Officer for circulation to 
Committee Members. 

  
 • There was a significant difference between Sheffield and its 

statistical neighbours in that its in care population was different.  
There was a need for more analysis and information in relation to 
this matter.  

  
 • The last adoptive breakdown in Sheffield took place during the 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.07.2015 
 
 

Page 7 of 8 
 

year 2010/11 and enquiries would be made regarding the 
performance of Sheffield’s statistical neighbours in this regard, 
with the results being sent to the Policy and Improvement Officer 
for circulation to Committee Members. 

  
 • Like Sheffield, other authorities had young people who were 

unlikely to be adopted and, in these situations, it was necessary 
to decide on other permanent outcomes such as long term foster 
care.  These situations did not impact on performance as the 
targets focused on those who were adopted. 

  
 • Education was a priority for all children in care and would be part 

of any adoption support plan.  It may be that decisions were 
made for children to change schools if risk issues were involved. 

  
 • The process for selecting adopters was rigorous to ensure that 

the most appropriate adoptive parents were identified. 
  
 • Work was being undertaken to learn from other high performing 

authorities. 
  
7.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Dorne Collinson and Stephanie Kerr for their contribution 

to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and responses to questions; 

and 
  
 (c) requests that an update on Adoption Performance be presented 

to the Committee in six months’ time. 
 
8.  
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

8.1 The Committee received its Draft Work Programme 2015/16.   
  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes:- 
  
 (a) the Draft Work Programme 2015/16; and 
  
 (b) Members’ comments in relation to:- 
  
 (i) the inclusion of issues relating to the school run, 20 mph 

areas, young drivers and the work the Fire Services 
undertook with regard to road safety in the report on 
Road Safety and Education for Children and Young 
People in Sheffield to be considered at the meeting of the 
Committee on 28th September 2015; 



Meeting of the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 20.07.2015 
 
 

Page 8 of 8 
 

 (ii) the effect of a different form of presentation in assessing 
City Wide Attainment Outcomes in Schools and 
Academies, which is to be considered at the meeting of 
the Committee on 25th January 2016;  

 (iii) inclusion of an item on Youth Services on a future 
Committee meeting agenda; and  

 (iv) some assurance that the Work Programme of the 
Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Committee covered young 
people’s health. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday, 
28th September 2015, at 1.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


